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2025 RCS Overview

35" Annual Retirement Confidence Survey (RCS)

The RCS is the longest-running survey of its kind, measuring worker and retiree confidence about retirement, and is conducted
jointly by the Employee Benefit Research Institute (EBRI) and Greenwald Research.

The 2025 RCS was fielded with 2 samples (for a total of n=2,767): a general population sample of 2,047 Americans including 1,042
workers and 1,005 retirees, plus an oversample of 720 non-Hispanic Black or African American respondents (resulting in a total of
520 Black workers and 481 Black retirees between the two samples). The survey of both samples was conducted online January 2
through February 3, 2025. All respondents were age 25 or older.

The general population sample was weighted by age, sex, household income, and race/ethnicity. All Black or African American
respondents (regardless of sample) were weighted separately by age, sex, and household income to reflect the Black/African
American population in the U.S.. Unweighted sample sizes are noted on charts to provide information for margin of error
estimates. The margin of error would be * 3 percentage points for workers, * 3.1 retirees, + 4.3 for black workers, and 4.5 for black
retirees in a similarly-sized random sample.

Please note percentages in the following tables and charts may not total to 100 due to rounding and/or missing categories. Any trend changes or differences in subgroups noted in text are statistically significant; if no trend changes
are noted, there were no significant differences.
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Two-thirds of workers feel confident in having enough money to live
comfortably in retirement; a quarter are very confident.

Worker Confidence in Having Enough Money in Retirement
(2025 Workers n=1,042)

Very confident —e—Very or somewhat confident

74%
79% 73%
69% 68% 67% 69%

64%

68%

Firstyear_y 1903l 1994 1999 2004 2005 2009 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

asked

T =Significantly higher than previous year, d=significantly lower than previous year

Source: EBRI/ Greenwald Retirement Confidence Survey 2025

67%

2025



Retirees are more likely to be confident in having enough money to live
comfortably in retirement than last year.

Retiree Confidence in Having Enough Money in Retirement
(2025 Retirees n=1,005)

—e—Very confident —e—Very or somewhat confident

82%
80% 4
76% & e 1P 7% %% 78%1

42%
40% 379 39%

Firstyear_p 1903l 1994 1999 2004 2005 2009 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

asked

T =Significantly higher than previous year, d=significantly lower than previous year

Source: EBRI/ Greenwald Retirement Confidence Survey 2025



Nearly 8 in 10 workers and 7 in 10 retirees are concerned about government
changes to the retirement system.

Concern Surrounding Scenarios Impacting Retirement
(2025 Workers n=1,042; 2025 Retirees n=1,005)

Workers Retirees
B Very concerned BSomewhat concerned m Very concerned mSomewhat concerned
| i t of livi il ke it harder f t
Nncreasing Cost of iving will make IT naraer 1or you 10 save ds 39 42%, 81% 259 41% 66%

much money as you want
(vs. 29% in 2024)

The U.S. government making significant changes to the American _
refirement system 35% 45% 79% 28% 43% 71%
You will have to make substantial cuts to your spending because
T 30% 42% 73% 16% 40% 56%

(vs. 20% in 2024)

Housing costs will rise 36% 35% 71% 19% 34% 53%

(vs. 24% in 2024)

The stock market will be volatile and unpredictable 23% 48% 71% 17% 44% 60%

The U.S. economy will go into a recession in the next 12 months 28% 42% 70% 18% 41% 58%
(vs. 22% in 2024)

1 =Significantly higher than previous year, V=significantly lower than previous year
Source: EBRI/ Greenwald Retirement Confidence Survey 2025



Among those concerned about changes to the retirement system, the
majority of workers and retirees are concerned about Social Security benefit

reductions.

Top Worker’'s Concerns About Changes to American Retirement System
(Concerned about the U.S. government making changes to the retirement system: 2025 Workers n=840, Retiree n=727)

Changes that would reduce your Social Security retirement benefit

Increase to the age at which you would qualify for
Social Security or Medicare

Changes that would reduce your Medicare benefit

Increased taxes for Social Security

Elimination or reduction of the tax deductibility of 401 (k) or other
retirement savings contributions

Increased taxes for Medicare

New federal program(s) that replaces the system where employers
provide retirement plans

New rules that might encourage or incentivize employers to use a
state or federal retirement plan program*

Some other changes

*|tem truncated

Not previously asked

m Worker mRetiree

I, 07
I 507

. /o
N 3%

I 27
I, /5%

I 9%
I 427

I 297

N 127

I 257
I 337

I 207
N 137

I 197

B 5%

| 1%
B 3%



Workers' confidence in Social Security remains consistent, with half believing

it will continue to provide benefits of equal value to today.

First year
asked

— 1992

1994

1999

2004

2009

2014

Very confident

2015

2016

2017

2018

—e— Very/Somewhat confident

2019

Workers' Confidence in Social Security
(2025 Workers n=1,042)

2020

53%

2021

52%

2022

2023

50%

2024

51%

2025



Retirees’ confidence in Social Security remains consistent with last year, with
two-thirds believing it will provide benefits of equal value to today.

Retirees’ Confidence in Social Security
(2025 Retirees n=1,005)

—e— Very confident —e—Very/Somewhat confident

72%
69% 68% & 69% 68%

65% 65%

48%

6% 7% 18% 16% 7% 15 18R 18R 7% 7% 5y

13% ’ 13% 14% 13% 13%
W\

Firstyear_y [1990] 1994 1999 2004 2009 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

asked




Both workers and retirees remain confident in having enough to cover basic
expenses in retirement.

Confidence Surrounding Retirement
(2025 Workers n=1,042; 2025 Retirees n=1,005)

Workers Retirees

m Very confident mSomewhat confident m Very confident mSomewhat confident

You will have enough money to take care of your basic

expenses during your retirement 31% 42% /3% 46% 37% 83%

You will have enough money to keep up with the cost of
living/inflation

23% 41% 64% 30% 44% 73%

You will have enough money to take care of your medical

expenses during your refirement  Iadd 40% 62% 33% 45% 79%

You will have enough money to last your entire life  |pIeyA 40% 60% 29% 46% 74%

You will have enough money to pay for long-term care, such
as nursing home or home care, should you need it during 20% 35% 54% 20% 38% 60%1
your retirement*

(vs.15% in 2020) (vs.52% in 2020)

*Previously asked in 2020

1 =Significantly higher than previous year, V=significantly lower than previous years



Workers continue to feel confident in their financial preparations for
retirement, with 7 in 10 being at least somewhat confident.

Workers’ Confidence in Financial Preparations for Retirement
(2025 Workers n=1,042)

Very confident —e—Very/Somewhat confident

74%
7 73% 71% 72% 70%

69% 68% 7% 69% 68%
64% 66% (3% 66%
60%
56%

1994 1999 2004 2009 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

T =Significantly higher than previous year, V=significantly lower than previous year



3 out of 4 retirees feel that they did a good job preparing for retirement,
including nearly 4 in 10 who say very.

Retirees’ Confidence in Financial Preparations for Retirement
(2025 Retirees n=1,005)

—e—Very confident —e— Very/Somewhat confident

78%
74% 75% 739 75%
71% 49% 49% 71% 49% 71% 70% 72%
43%
38% 36% 35% — 36% 38%

33% 34% 33%

1994 1999 2004 2009 2014 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

T =Significantly higher than previous year, V=significantly lower than previous year



Like last year, about half of workers and a quarter of retirees agree that debt
is negatively impacting their ability to save or live comfortable in retirement.

Debt Negatively Impacts Ability to Save for/Live in Retirement
(2025 Workers n=1,042; 2025 Retirees n=1,005)

Workers Retirees

mStrongly agree  mSomewhat agree  mDisagree mStrongly agree  mSomewhat agree  mDisagree

1=Significantly higher than previous year, V=significantly lower than previous years



The cost of healthcare is negatively impacting half of workers’ ability to
save, and for one-third of retirees its negatively impacting their ability to live
in retirement.

Cost of Healthcare is Negatively Impacting Ability to Save for/Live in Retirement
(2025 Workers n=1,042; 2025 Retirees n=1,005)

Workers Retirees

mStrongly agree  mSomewhat agree  mDisagree mStrongly agree  mSomewhat agree  mDisagree

* Not previously asked

Source: EBRI/ Greenwald Retirement Confidence Survey 2025



2 in 5 workers agree they do not know who to go for good

financial/retirement advice, which is significantly more than last year. 1in 5

retirees feel the same.

Do Not Know Who to go to for Good Financial/Retirement Advice
(2025 Workers n=1,042; 2025 Retirees n=1,005)

Workers

Strongly agree —e—Strongly/Somewhat agree

41%"

38% 379 38% e

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

T=Significantly higher than previous year, d=significantly lower than previous year

Retirees

—e—Strongly agree —e—Strongly/Somewhat agree

22%
19% 19% I G I—
I SR SN S
2021 2022 2023 2024 2025



More than 3 in 4 retirees agree they can spend money how they want. Yet,
nearly half agree they spend less because they are worried about running
out of money.

Retirement Lifestyle
(2025 Retirees n=1,005)

m Strongly Agree Somewhat Agree Somewhat Disagree m Strongly Disagree

You are able to spend money how you want within reason 33% 10%

You are having the retirement lifestyle you envisioned 26% 13%

You spend less than perhaps you could because you are 13% 299
worried about running out of money* ° °

*Newly added in 2025 T=Significantly higher than previous year, {=significantly lower than previous year

Source: EBRI/ Greenwald Retirement Confidence Survey 2025



Confidence in their ability to leave an inheritance has risen significantly for
retirees and slightly for workers.

Confidence in Ability to Leave an Inheritance
(2025 Workers n=1,042; 2025 Retirees n=1,005)

Workers Retirees

mVery confident  mSomewhat confident  ®mNot confident m Very confident  mSomewhat confident  m Not confident

K074
(vs. 36% in

61% -~ 70%:

Confident

(vs. 64% in 2024)

Confident

1=Significantly higher than previous year, Y=significantly lower than previous year



Retirement Preparation
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More retirees have calculated how much they will need in retirement
compared to last year.

Did Retirement Calculation
(2025 Workers n=977; Retirees n=942)

—e— Workers —e—Retirees

59%1

32%

1993 1999 2004 2009 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Figures and n-sizes from all years presented exclude those who answered ‘Don’t know’ or refused to answer

T=Significantly higher than 2024 22



Consistent with last year, nearly two-thirds of workers agree that preparing
for retirement makes them feel stressed, though the share who strongly
agree hasrisen.

Preparing for Retirement Makes You Feel Stressed
(2025 Workers n=1,042)

m Strongly agree Somewhat agree Disagree

Strongly agree —e—Strongly/Somewhat agree

65%
61% 64%  42%

58% 58%

27%

(vs. 22%
in 2024)

Agree

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

T=Significantly higher than previous year, {=significantly lower than in previous year 23



Out of 10
On a scale of 0-10, 53 New Empover
how happy are you with your » Gen Pop study

weighted to be nationally
representative of U.S. adults

18+ [non-Empower clients].

personal finances these days?

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY.
Source: Empower research, March 2025.
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People are in a “Great Decide”

4.97

Out of 10 Out of 10

Personal Overall

finances retirement

savings

4.46

Out of 10 Out of 10

Financial Buy/afford

success a home

Source: Empower research, March 2025.
FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY.

4.83

2%

4.65

Out of 10 Out of 10

Retire at Salary
goal age

5.08 § 5.14

Out of 10 Out of 10

Financial Financial
plan advice

p New Empower
research



“It's hard to make
predictions, especially
about the future.”

Niels Bohr, Danish Nobel laureate in Physics

p New Empower
research

69% 55% 6in10 78%

say the economy is over half feel S say they need say having a
too uncertain to success is further . trusted financial financial plan
make big money away now than it advice now, more makes them
moves was a year ago than ever happier and

less stressed

Source: Empower research, March 2025.
FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY.



Retirement Savings
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Nearly two-thirds of workers are currently saving for retirement, and é in 10
retirees continue to save for the future.

Saving for Retirement
(2025 Workers n=1,042; 2025 Retirees n=1,005)

Workers Retirees
m Currently saving Saved in the past m Currently saving Saved in the past
78% 77% 78%
A 76%
72% 71% 75%
68% 68% 6 69% 66%

9%
. 66% : 66% 66% :
: I I I : : 59% 57% 57% 58% )

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

28



A quarter of workers report having less than $10K in savings. This jumps to

nearly 8 in 10 for workers without a retirement plan.

Current Savings and Investments
(2025 Workers n=970)

_ 2015 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Less than $1,000 28% 24% 26% 19% 18% 13% 19%
$1.000 to $9.999 17 14 11 10 ? 8 8
$10,000 to $24,999 12 9 8 11 8 6 6
$25,000 to $49,999 9 8 9 9 6 /7 8
$50,000 to $99.999 10 10 11 ? 12 12 10
$100,000 to $249,999 10 15 15 19 17 21 15
$250,000 or more 14 20 21 23 30 88 88

*Have Retirement Plan defined as respondent or spouse having at least one of the following: IRA, DC plan, or DB plan;
Figures and n-sizes from all years presented exclude those who answered ‘Don’t know’ or refused to answer;

T =Significantly higher than previous year, V=significantly lower than previous year

18%

8

7

18

36

14%

8

7

7

11

14

38

16%

9

7

7

12

13

37

2025
Have
Plan*

%

7

13

16

46

2025

Plan
61%

17

6

29



Money is
moving.

New Empower

research

The average net worth of

‘,M 1 7% Gen Z and Millennials grew
by 17.33% in 2024...

compared to 4.62% for older
IL’ 4.60/0 generations (Gen X and

Baby Boomers).

Sources: Analysis of Empower Personal Dashboard Data 12/23-12/24. USA Today, March 2025.
FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY.

Millennials are building wealth faster
than older generations. What's their
secret?

Daniel de Visé
USA TODAY

Published 5:10 a.m. ET March 4, 2025 | Updated 12:17 p.m. ET March 10, 2025

“A 2025 report from

Empower, the financial
services company, found
Millennial wealth grew
13% in 2024..."




It’s not a generational divide.

It's a generational decide.

Baby Boomers Generation X
Born 1946-64 Born 1965-80

Younger generations stand to S S
inherit ~$78 trillion - and with

that, decision-making on saving, )

investing and where to get advice. Q

P Ay

Silent Generation Millennials
Born before 1946

Y Born after 1980
$18.1 trillion

$14.2 trillion

: e Other assets $4.1 tri
' I g e e Real estate $5.5 tril

* 4
-




$78T is enough to:

« Make you 600x wealthier than
Jensen Huang, CEO of NVIDIA.

- Buy the entire US stock market (~$60T),

with enough spare to buy China’s whole
stock market (~$16T).

———
457 3577 351% 4z




DC Plan Income
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2 in 5 plan participants would consider more investment options a valuable
improvement to their plan. 3 in 10 want better explanations for the income
their plan can produce.

Most Valuable Improvements to Retirement Savings Plan
(Offered a workplace retirement plan: 2025 Workers n=553)

More fund or investment options available/Increased choice | GG /071 5. 26% in 2024)
Better explanations for how much income your savings will produce in retirement || GGG 0%

More investment options designed for after you retire || EGEGcGKcKNGEGNGEG 23%

Better explanations for whether you are on track with your retirement savings || EEGEGTGTNGEGEGIGNGEG 23%

Investment or insurance options that provide guaranteed lifetime income after you retire || EEEEGEGTGTGTGEGEGEG 23

More personalized financial guidance || EGTcNENEGEE 25%
Better explanations for the investment options | EGcNcNENNNIBG 23%
More environmental or social impact investment options available || EGTczNGEGEG 17%
More online educational tools and resources | EGczIN:c 17%
Option to save for emergencies through your workplace retirement plan | N 6% (vs- 33% in 2024)
Assistance in consolidating other retirement savings balances into your current plan || N 14%4 (vs. 21% in 2024)
Option to save on an after-tax basis through your workplace retirement plan | N 13%4 (vs. 27% in 2024)

Fewer investment options available/Greater simplicity | Gz 9%

T =Significantly higher than previous year, V=significantly lower than previous year

34



More than 4 in 5 workers are interested in purchasing a lifetime income
product with their retirement savings.

Interest in Purchasing a Product for Monthly Income with Retirement Savings
(Participating in workplace retirement plan: 2025 Workers n=489)

m Very interested m Somewhat interested Noft interested m Already own this product

(vs.
% <0.05% in
2024)

83%

Interested

T =Significantly higher than previous year, d=significantly lower than previous year

35



Three-quarters of workers find a default investment option with GLI
appealing, but other options for generating income also have strong
appeal.

Appeal of Retirement Income Options in Workplace Retirement Plans*
(2025 Workers n=1,042)

m Very appealing ®Somewhat appealing

Default investment option in the plan that includes an income feature. As the
participant nears retirement, a portion of the savings in the fund will be allocated
to a GLI feature. At retirement, the participant can decide to use this feature.

Platform/exchange that helps people nearing retirement buy a solution they like
for generating income in retirement. Some choices will provide GLI and some will
manage investments to help withdraw income without a guarantee.

Investment option for retired employees that manages their portfolio assuming
they will withdraw income once retired. It could suggest a target withdrawal
rate, but the income is not guaranteed. It will last as long as the money in the
account lasts.

23% 46%

Not previously asked
* Descriptions have been truncated. 36



The “Optimal” Lifetime Income Solution Requires Balancing of a Variety of

Considerations, Especially Among Likely Users

Defining the “Optimal” Lifetime Income % of Respondents Noting Feature or Benefit is

Strategy Very or Exiremely Important

100%
77%
80% 2% 74%
67%67% 127 65%63% 68%
Behavioral Economic 60% 58%557 54%54%
Consideration Efficiency
40%
20%
Product 0%
Landscape Income Growth Income Inflation Liquidity
Flexibility Protection

B All Respondents
B Target Respondents Age 55-70

m All Respondents Age 55-70

37



EBRI

Employee Benefit Research Institute

901 D Street SW, Suite 802
Washington, DC 20024
Phone: (202) 659-0670

Transition to Retirement

greenwald’
research

Greenwald Research

4201 Connecticut Ave. NW, Suite 620
Washington, DC 20008
Phone: (202) 686-0300




Significantly up, 20% of workers expect to retire at age 70 or older, and the

share of retirees who retired at 70 or beyond has increased as well.

Expected/Actual Retirement Age
(2025 Workers n=764; 2025 Retirees n=917)

m Workers ®Retirees

Median Age

Workers 65
Retirees 62
25% 25% (vs. 13% in 2024)
16% 18%1
10% (Vs 9%in 2024) 1% 9% 13% ]4%
Less than 55 5510 59 60 to 61 62 to 64 66 to 69

Figures and n-sizes presented exclude those who answered ‘Don’t know’, said they never worked, or refused to answer

T =Significantly higher than previous year, V=significantly lower than previous year

15% in 2024)
20%

9%t

70 or older

(vs. 6% in 2024)

10%

N

Will never retire/

39



Significant up from last year, more retirees have been able to retire when

planned.
Did You Retire...?
(2025 Retirees n=1,005)
—e—Earlier than planned —e— About when planned —eo— Later than planned
52% 52% 471

First year
asked

43%

46% 46% 40%4

9%
7% 7%
6% 6% 6% 6% 6%
3% 5% % 5% 4% 3% N . w
1991 1999 2004 2009 2014 2015 2016 2017 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

1=Significantly higher than previous year, V=significantly lower than previous year



4 in 10 retirees were able to retire early because they could afford to, while
collectively two-thirds retired early for reasons out of their conirol.

Reasons Retired Earlier
(Retired earlier than planned: 2025 Retiree n=450)

You could afford to retire earlier than you planned _ 44%

There were changes at your company, such as downsizing, closure or _ 31% Reason out of
reorganization ° respondent’s
conftrol: 68%

You had a health problem or a disability || 3%
You wanted to do something else _ 22%

You were offered an early retirement package or your employer _ 18%
incentivized you to take an early retirement °

You had to care for a spouse or another family member _ 15%

Because of changes in the skills required for your job or your skills no - 8%
longer matching job requirements °

You had another work-related reason - 8%

T =Significantly higher than previous year, V=significantly lower than previous year



Half of workers believe they will gradually transition into retirement.
However, three-quarters of retirees report they had a full-time stop.

Transition into Retirement
(Gave aretirement age: 2025 Workers n=673; 2025 Retirees n=917)

m Workers ®Retirees

50%
Gradual transition or reduction of hours leading to a full-time stop F
19%

) 41%
Full-fime stop
73%
2%
Other
8%
8%
Not sure
1%

T =Significantly higher than previous year, V=significantly lower than previous year
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While 3 in 4 workers think they will work for pay in retirement, only about 3 in
10 retirees report they have worked for pay.

Work for Pay in Retirement
(Will retire or have retired: 2025 Workers n=951; 2025 Retirees n=1,005)

m Workers ®Retirees

. 75%
Net: Yes F

13%1  (vs. 9% in 2024)

Yes, full time

2%

. 38%

Yes, both full and part time '2;%

Yes, seasonal/sporadic 21%

7%

25%
o h 71%

T =Significantly higher than previous year, V=significantly lower than previous year

43



Wanting to stay active and involved and enjoying work are the top reasons
for why retirees work in retirement. 4 in 10 need income to make ends meet.

Reasons Worked for Pay in Retirement
(Worked for pay: 2025 Retirees n=281)

wanting to stay active and involved || KGR -

Enjoying working/doing meaningful work |, 5c7-
(vs. 80% in 2024)
Wanting money to buy extras | I 737
A job opportunity | I 5
To avoid reducing your savings, your "'nest egg" || EKGKTcTcNGEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE
Needing money to make ends meet || EGTcTcNGEGEGEGEGEGEE 0
Trying a different career || GGG 30
A decrease in the value of your savings or investments ||| EGKTcNG 24~
To help financially support others || GG 22

Keeping health insurance or other benefits ||| GKTczczEB 4%

T =Significantly higher than previous year, V=significantly lower than previous year 44



At the same time, labor force participation among older workers remains
below pre-pandemic levels.

Labor Force Participation Rate among 55+ and 65+

FRED -2 — Labor Force Participation Rate - 55 Yrs. & over
41.0

40.5
40.0

FRED -~/ — Labor Force Participation Rate - With No Disability, 65 Years and over
27

39.5

Percent

26
39.0

25
385

24

Percent

38.0

2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 2024 =

myf.red/g/1IWhw
22 “ ﬂ

21

Source: U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics via FRED®
Shaded areas indicate U.S. recessions.

2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 2024

Source: U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics via FRED®
Shaded areas indicate U.S. recessions. myf.red/g/11WbG

Sources: U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, Labor Force Participation Rate - 55 Yrs. & over [LNS11324230], retrieved from FRED, Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis;

https://fred.stlouisfed.org/series/LNS11324230, May 9, 2025. U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, Labor Force Participation Rate - With a Disability, 65 Years and over [LNU01375600], retrieved from FRED, Federal
Reserve Bank of St. Louis; https://fred.stlouisfed.org/series/LNU01375600, May 9, 2025.
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Sources of Retirement Income
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Social Security remains the top source of income Americans expect/receive
in refirement. More workers expect to rely on workplace plans, while retirees
use personal savings.

Sources of Income in Retirement
(Plan to retire or have retired: 2025 Workers n=951; 2025 Retirees n=1005)

m Workers ®Retirees

social security |, ..

A workplace retirement savings plan 54%1 (vs. 48% in 2024) 84%

Personal retirement savings or investments _73%2?850& 68% in 2024)
Work for pay A 72%
A regular individual retirement account or IRA _59%1‘(%6%% in 2024)
A defined benefit or tfraditional pension plan _6%%%,”\/& 59% in 2024]
A Roth individual retirement account or IRA m 60%

Home equity, real estate, or property for rental income 33% 267

A product that guarantees monthly income for life B30T (s 2% I 2024)557
Financial support from family or friends “% 43%

Disability insurance income, not through Social Security* 1% 37%

* Newly added in 2025

T =Significantly higher than previous year, V=significantly lower than previous year 47



Retirement Savings Withdrawal Strategies

WORKERS

. . . . . Fixed withdrawals tend
Demographic differences in withdrawal strategies to be more popular
among younger
respondents and
investors before

Fixed withdrawal retirement.

Variable withdrawals

. . RETIREES
Variable withdrawals
with min/max Retirees favored an

approach of making
withdrawals as needed
or taking only required

Required minimum minimum distributions.
distributions (RMDs)

| 1 L
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Dividends and
interest only

Age: @ 36-59 @ 60+

Source: Capital Group. Percentages do not total to 100% due to “select all” options. Refer to Appendix for withdrawal approaches among retired

clients.

Source: Capital Group. Refer to Appendix for Capital Group investors survey details.
https://www.capitalgroup.com/advisor/insights/articles/retirement-income.htmi 48
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Sources of Information

EBRI greenwdld,

Employee Benefit Research Institute Greenwald Research
901 D Street SW, Suite 802 4201 Connecticut Ave. NW, Suite 620
Washington, DC 20024 Washington, DC 20008
Phone: (202) 659-0670 Fax: (202) 775-6312 Phone: (202) 686-0300 Fax: (202) 686-2512




Family and friends, online research, and a financial professional remain the
top sources of information for workers. More than 1 in 10 also utilize Al tools
as a source.

Sources of Information
(2025 Workers n=1,042)

Family and friends | R /37
Online resources and research you do on your own [ EEGTczcNEGIIIIIIIEEEEEEE :5°%
A personal, professional financial advisor | EGcGccTcTNGEGE /7
Your employer's HR or benefits department* — 23%mb024)
Financial experts or gurus in the media or social medic* || EGcNIEGINGNG 2%
Representatives from your workplace retirement plan provider/1SP | N 17
Online and social media posts or communities || EGTczczNENINB 4%

ChatGPT or other Al tools | EGEGzN<N 11%1

vs. 7% in 2024
Libraries or community centers | R 7% )

Robo-advice or other online advice based on formulas or algorithms [ 6%{
Non-profit or religious organizations that focus on serving a specific group or.. VS %6% in 2024)
Other B 2%
None of these | IEGzGz<N:N 12%

*Revised in 2025

1=Significantly higher than previous year, {=significantly lower than previous year

50



In advice we trust.
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Consistent with last year, roughly 4 in 10 workers and retirees currently work

with a financial advisor. Of those who don’t, almost half of workers expect to

do so in the future.

Currently Work with an Advisor

Workers (n=1,042)

37%

Yes

Retirees (n=1,005)

447G

Yes

T=Significantly higher than previous year, l=significantly lower than previous year

Will Work with an Advisor
Among those who do not work with an advisor

Workers (n=716)

L (Vs 54%
in 2024)

47%

Yes

Retirees (n=618)

16%

Yes
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Many workers and retirees seek advice to figure out if they have saved
enough. Workers want to invest outside their workplace plan, while retirees
want to know what to do with the money in their plan.

Reasons for Seeking Financial Help From A Professional
(2025 Works with/Plans to Work with Financial Advisor, Workers n=651; 2025 Retirees n=485)

Figuring out if you have saved/are saving enough for retirement m 50% m Workers
How to save and invest more for retirement outisde of your workplace plan ” 49% m Retirees
Creating a plan/saving for long-term care expenses in retirement m 42%
How to invest the money in your workplace savings plan m 33%
What to do with the money in your workplace retirement savings plan when you
otre e 37
Reducing debt A 27%
Creating a will or estate plan _2%27%
Figuring out your life insurance needs m 25%
How to withdraw from your savings to produce income m 31%
Help with saving for a home F 18%
College savings for a child SF% 15%
Other m‘ 5%

Don't know L] %’%

Not previously asked 53



Retirement Confidence and Financial Advisor Use, Among Workers

Retirement Confidence Among Workers,
With and Without a Financial Advisor

837% 53%

Have Advisor No Advisor
Probability of Having a Financial Advisor Refirement Confidence Among Workers,
Among Workers, by Total Savings by Total Savings

~20% ~80% ~30% ~90%

<$25k in Savings  $1m+ in Savings <$25k in Savings  $1m+in Savings
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Difference in Retirement Confidence Among Workers Who Work with a

Financial Advisor, Controlling for Wealth and Age

25%

20%

15%

10%

Difference

)
I

0%

-5%

22%
1 9%|

<$25k

20%

15%15%
12%
I 9% 9%

$25k- $100k $100k- $250k $250k- $1m
Total Savings

B Average mMedian

0%

$1m+
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Retirement preferences vary between investors and adyvisors

Advisors may have a more accurate view of longevity in retirement

Feature preferences (% of respondents)

67%
66%
65%
64%
63%
62%
61%
60%
59%
58%

® |nvestor

® Advisor

—8

..

s

/1 \
e Vs / N
i / — \
— 4 /2 Sl
\ A T yd AN
\v/ I/ \\\.

Max account balance loss tolerance

Desired years of withdrawal

Source: Capital Group. Percentages do not total to 100% due to “select all” options. Refer to Appendix for Capital Group investors DCM simulator (feature preferences).
https://www.capitalgroup.com/advisor/insights/articles/retirement-income.html

Desired ending account balance

Longevity

Adyvisors

When considering the
expected longevity of
retfirees in the
construction of
retirement portfolios,
advisors assume a
longer horizon than
savers, typically a 30—
year decumulation
period.
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Discussion — Q&A
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